




January 17, 1996

Gerald Geismar

Executive Director

Employment Training Panel

1100 J Street, 4th Floor

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-407

Dear Mr. Geismar:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the responsibilities of the members of the Employment Training Panel Advisory Research Counsel under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Moreover, the advice contained herein is limited to the provisions of the Act and do not take into consideration any prohibitions contained in provisions outside the Political Reform Act (See e.g., Government Code Section 1090).

QUESTION


Newly enacted Section 87104 prohibits any public official of a state agency (including members of advisory committees of a state agency) from acting as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise representing, any other person for compensation before his or her agency or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.


You have asked how the enactment of Section 87104 affects the members of the Employment Training Panel Advisory Research Council.

CONCLUSION


Any individual who serves as a member of the Employment Training Panel Advisory Research Council is prohibited from acting (for compensation) as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise representing, any other person by making any formal or informal appearance before, or by making any oral or written communication to, the Employment Training Panel or the Employment Training Panel's Advisory Research Council, or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.

FACTS


The Employment Training Panel (the "panel") is a special fund state agency created to provide job training funds to businesses and nonprofit entities.  The panel distributes funds through contracts with employers, groups of employers, training agencies (including private and public schools, such as community colleges) and Private Industry Councils (PICs).  The panel provides approximately $76 million dollars to contractors through training agreements.


As part of new amendments to the Government Code sections governing the panel, the Legislature requires the panel to create an Advisory Research Council (the "council").  The legislation provides that the council, in addition to any other duty, conduct a review of panel policies with the goal of developing an improved process for developing, funding, and implementing panel contracts.  This review may include, but shall not be limited to, an examination of all of the following:


(1)  The necessity for minimum training hours.


(2)  The ratio between fixed classroom training and structured on-site training.


(3)  Training across job classifications within the same industry base.  


(4)  Voluntary training after hours.


(5)  Grievance processes.


(6)  Reimbursement timelines.


(7)  Contract approval, amendment and modification processes.


According to conversations with Peter G. DeMauro of your office, the council will not be making final decisions, but will be making recommendations to the panel.  The panel is then required under the statute to submit an interim report to the Legislature which includes the council's recommendations by April 1, 1996, and a final report by the end of 1996.

ANALYSIS

Sections 87100 and 87103


The Act requires that every public official disclose his or her economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c), 87200-87313.)  "Public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700(a)(1) to include members of boards and commissions:


(1)  "Member" shall include, but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A board or commission possesses decisionmaking authority whenever:



(A)  It may make a final governmental decision;


(B)  It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or


(C)  It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.


According to the information you have provided, members of the council will not make final governmental decisions and will not have the power to compel decisions or veto them.  Thus, the council would be an advisory body and the council's members would not be "public officials" as defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700(a)(1).  Consequently, members of the council are not subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.  


However, once constituted, if the council's substantive recommendations are regularly approved without significant amendment or modification over an extended period of time, then the members of the council will qualify as public officials pursuant to Regulation 18700(a)(1)(C).  At that time the disclosure and disqualification requirements of the Act would apply.  

Section 87104


The main thrust of your question pertains to new Section 87104, which became effective January 1, 1995.  This section provides:


(a)  No public official of a state agency shall, for compensation, act as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person by making any formal or informal appearance before, or by making any oral or written communication to, his or her state agency or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.


Section 87104(b) provides a broader definition of "public official" for purposes of this section.  A "public official" is any person defined in Section 82048, and every member of any advisory committee of a state agency, whether the committee is created by statute or otherwise.


Thus, for purposes of Section 87104, the members of the council would be considered public officials subject to that section's prohibition.


1.  Does Section 87104 Prohibit Certain Individuals from Serving on the Council?


Section 87104 does not act as a bar to anyone serving on the council.  However, the section will limit that person's conduct once they are on the council.  For example, if an individual was an employee of a contractor or potential contractor, the individual would be prohibited from acting as an agent or attorney for, or otherwise representing, any other person by making any formal or informal appearance before, or by making any oral or written communication to, the panel or any officer or employee of the panel, if the appearance or communication is made to influence the agency's action on a contract, grant, loan, license, permit, or other entitlement for use.


Thus, for example, an employee of a current contractor or potential contractor may serve on the council, but may not appear on behalf of the employer to influence the panel's decision on a contract.  


2.  Is the Employer of a Member Barred from Negotiating or Bidding on a Contract with the Panel?


The conflict of interest rules are personal to the public official in question.  The activities of the official's private sector employer or the other employees of the employer are not regulated by the Act.  Thus, while the member of the advisory council may not influence the panel, the employer may have other employees communicate with the panel about a contract.

